
 

NORTH HERTFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
14 February 2025 Our Ref Planning Control Committee 25 February 

2025 
 Contact. Committee Services 
 Direct Dial. (01462) 474655 
 Email. committee.services@north-herts.gov.uk 
 
 
To: Members of the Committee: Councillors Elizabeth Dennis (Chair), Nigel Mason (Vice-Chair),  

Amy Allen, Sadie Billing, Ruth Brown, Emma Fernandes, Ian Mantle, Bryony May, 
Caroline McDonnell, Louise Peace, Tom Tyson and Martin Prescott. 

 
       Substitutes: Councillors Val Bryant, Jon Clayden, Mick Debenham, Joe Graziano, 
 Keith Hoskins, Steve Jarvis, Sean Nolan and Michael Muir   
 
 

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN OF A  

 

MEETING OF THE PLANNING CONTROL COMMITTEE 
 

to be held in the  
 

COUNCIL CHAMBER, DISTRICT COUNCIL OFFICES, GERNON 
ROAD, LETCHWORTH GARDEN CITY, SG6 3JF 

 
On 

 

TUESDAY, 25TH FEBRUARY, 2025 AT 7.00 PM  

 
 

 
 

Yours sincerely, 
 
 
Jeanette Thompson 
Service Director – Legal and Community 
 

Public Document Pack

mailto:committee.services@north-herts.gov.uk


 

 
 

**MEMBERS PLEASE ENSURE THAT YOU DOWNLOAD ALL  
AGENDAS AND REPORTS VIA THE MOD.GOV APPLICATION 

ON YOUR TABLET BEFORE ATTENDING THE MEETING** 
 
 

Agenda 
Part l 

 
Item  Page 

 
1.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Members are required to notify any substitutions by midday on the day of the 
meeting. 
 
Late substitutions will not be accepted and Members attending as a substitute 
without having given the due notice will not be able to take part in the 
meeting. 

 

   
2.   MINUTES - 30 JANUARY 2025 

To take as read and approve as a true record the minutes of the meeting of 
the Committee held on the 30 January 2025.  

(Pages 5 
- 10) 

   
3.   NOTIFICATION OF OTHER BUSINESS 

Members should notify the Chair of other business which they wish to be 
discussed at the end of either Part I or Part II business set out in the agenda. 
They must state the circumstances which they consider justify the business 
being considered as a matter of urgency. 
 
The Chair will decide whether any item(s) raised will be considered. 

 

   
4.   CHAIR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

Members are reminded that any declarations of interest in respect of any 
business set out in the agenda, should be declared as either a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest or Declarable Interest and are required to notify the Chair 
of the nature of any interest declared at the commencement of the relevant 
item on the agenda.  Members declaring a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest 
must withdraw from the meeting for the duration of the item. Members 
declaring a Declarable Interest, wishing to exercise a ‘Councillor Speaking 
Right’, must declare this at the same time as the interest, move to the public 
area before speaking to the item and then must leave the room before the 
debate and vote. 

 

   
5.   PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 

To receive petitions, comments and questions from the public. 
 

   
6.   24/02577/FPH 4 ARCH ROAD, GREAT WYMONDLEY, HITCHIN, 

HERTFORDSHIRE, SG4 7EP 
REPORT OF THE DEVELOPMENT AND CONSERVATION MANAGER 
 
Erection of office/gym outbuilding adjoining existing garage. 

(Pages 
11 - 20) 

  
 

 



 

7.   24/02606/FP LAND WEST OF TUTHILL HOUSE, KELSHALL TOPS, 
THERFIELD, HERTFORDSHIRE 
REPORT OF THE DEVELOPMENT AND CONSERVATION MANAGER 
 
Erection of three detached dwellings (1 x 3-bed,1 x 4-bed and 1 x 5-bed) and 
with associated infrastructure and landscaping 

(Pages 
21 - 46) 

   
8.   APPEALS UPDATE 

REPORT OF THE DEVELOPMENT AND CONSERVATION MANAGER  
 
To update Members on appeals lodged and any decisions made. 

(Pages 
47 - 48) 

   
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



NORTH HERTFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

PLANNING CONTROL COMMITTEE 
 

MEETING HELD IN THE COUNCIL CHAMBER, DISTRICT COUNCIL OFFICES, GERNON 
ROAD, LETCHWORTH GARDEN CITY, SG6 3JF  

ON THURSDAY, 30TH JANUARY, 2025 AT 7.30 PM 
 

MINUTES 
 
Present:  Councillors: Elizabeth Dennis (Chair), Nigel Mason (Vice-Chair), 

Emma Fernandes, Bryony May, Caroline McDonnell, Louise Peace, 
Tom Tyson, Martin Prescott, Val Bryant, Jon Clayden and 
Mick Debenham.  

 
In Attendance: Peter Bull (Senior Planning Officer), Shaun Greaves (Development and 

Conservation Manager), Susan Le Dain (Committee, Member and 
Scrutiny Officer), James Lovegrove (Committee, Member and Scrutiny 
Manager), Alina Preda (Trainee Solicitor), Callum Reeve (Electoral 
Services Assistant) and Sonia Sharp (Locum Senior Planning Solicitor). 

 
Also Present: At the commencement of the meeting approximately 13 members of the 

public, including registered speakers.  
 
 

111 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Audio recording – 2 minutes 3 seconds  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Ruth Brown, Amy Allen, Ian Mantle and 
Sadie Billing. 
 
Having given due notice Councillor Jon Clayden substituted for Councillor Brown, Councillor 
Val Bryant substituted for Councillor Allen and Councillor Mick Debenham substituted for Cllr 
Mantle. 
 

112 NOTIFICATION OF OTHER BUSINESS  
 
Audio recording – 2 minutes 30 seconds 
 
There was no other business notified. 
 

113 CHAIR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
Audio recording – 2 minutes 34 seconds 
 
(1) The Chair advised that, in accordance with Council Policy, the meeting would be recorded.  

 
(2) The Chair drew attention to the item on the agenda front pages regarding Declarations of 

Interest and reminded Members that, in line with the Code of Conduct, any Declarations of 
Interest needed to be declared immediately prior to the item in question.  

 
(3) The Chair clarified matters for the registered speakers. 

 
(4) The Chair advised that Section 4.8.23(a) of the Constitution applied to the meeting. 
 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



Thursday, 30th January, 2025  

114 PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
Audio recording – 5 minutes 14 seconds 
 
The Chair confirmed that the registered speakers were in attendance. 
 

115 24/01604/FP TEMPLE DINSLEY, (FORMERLY THE PRINCESS HELENA COLLEGE), 
SCHOOL LANE, PRESTON, HERTFORDSHIRE, SG4 7RT)  
 
Audio recording – 5 minutes 48 seconds 
 
The Senior Planning Officer provided an update regarding the Supplementary Document that 
had been published on 30 January 2025.  
 
At the request of the Chair, the Senior Planning Officer presented the reports in respect of 
Application 24/01604/FP and 24/01605/LBC as one presentation, supported by a visual 
presentation consisting of photographs and plans.  
 
The following Members asked questions: 
 

 Councillor Tom Tyson 

 Councillor Jon Clayden 

 Councillor Nigel Mason 

 Councillor Louise Peace 

 Councillor Elizabeth Dennis 

 Councillor Emma Fernandes 
 
In response to questions, the Senior Planning Officer advised that: 
 

 Electric Vehicle (EV) chargers would be fitted in the car ports. 

 The roof of the sports hall would be fitted with solar tiles. 

 Freestanding bathroom ‘pods’ were designed to sit in the middle of a room to minimise 
interactions with the existing building and to ensure this remained protected.   

 No information was yet available on the type of refuse bins to be provided. 

 Historic England had recommended to include a condition requiring a management 
company plan for the whole site be included.   

 The footpaths would be for public use as part of the Section 106 agreement and would be 
secured by boundary fences, as cattle would graze in the open space.  

 The section 106 agreement would secure 75 year leases for both the Preston Cricket Club 
and the Parish Council to take on responsibility for the sporting facilities and the Council 
would not be directly involved in the management of the facilities in the long term.  

 The developer and Sport England had confirmed that 19 car parking spaces was sufficient 
for cricket use. There was also the possibility of making additional parking available on the 
grass verges adjacent to the East Drive if required.  
 

In response to questions, the Development and Conservation Manager advised that:  
 

 As there was no increase in floor space, there was no requirement for the developer to 
provide affordable housing as stated in paragraph 65 of the National Planning Policy 
Framework (NPPF). 

 In this application existing vacant floorspace would be replaced with new floorspace, but 
with no net increase in floorspace. 

 
 

Page 6



Thursday, 30th January, 2025  

The Chair invited Parish Councillor Margaret Trinder and Andrew Riant to speak in support of 
the application. Parish Councillor Trinder thanked the Chair for the opportunity and provided 
the Committee with a verbal presentation, including that: 
 

 She was the Chair of Preston Parish Council. 

 All buildings on the new site had been sensitively drawn and the new building was 
appropriate in size.  

 Provision had been made to protect wildlife, in particular barn owls which were of 
importance to the community. 

 Preston Parish Council wanted to show their appreciation to the developer for keeping 
them well informed throughout the application process and to the Senior Planning Officer 
for his support in ensuring the views of the Parish Council were understood.  

 Temple Dinsley was an important part of the parish. 

 The footpaths would ensure that all residents could access the sporting facilities and the 
village. 

 The 75 year lease on the two tennis courts for community use would ensure that they 
could not be removed by a future residents group.  

 Preston Parish Council would do their best to promote the use of the sporting facilities for 
as much of the year as possible.  

 She was accompanied by Andrew Riant, Co-Chair of the Preston Cricket Club who could 
answer any points of clarification from Members regarding the development of the cricket 
ground and supportive pavilion on the estate. 

 
The following Members asked for points of clarification: 
 

 Councillor Tom Tyson 

 Councillor Louise Peace 

 Councillor Mick Debenham 
 
In response to points of clarification, Parish Councillor Trinder advised that:  
 

 There were still people living in the village that remembered the levels of traffic from when 
the site was a school. 

 It was accepted that this development would bring less vehicular traffic to the area and 
that this would be staggered throughout the day rather than coinciding with school drop off 
and collection times. 

 
In response to points of clarification, Mr Riant advised that:  
 

 The new grounds would allow the sharing of use by the women, men and junior cricket 
teams across the two grounds, freeing up the recreation ground to be used for other 
sports.   

 Home matches were currently played in a nearby village and this would enable a 
permanent basis with a 8 grass wicket. 

 
The Chair thanked Parish Councillor Trinder for her presentation and Mr Riant for his input 
and invited Jon Buck to speak in support of the application, alongside Tom Allington, as agent, 
and Russell Prince, as the applicant. Mr Buck thanked the Chair for the opportunity and 
provided the Committee with a verbal presentation, including that: 
 

 He was one of the architects involved with Temple Dinsley. 

 They had worked together with Historic England for over two years on this project. 

 The Grade II listed building was over 300 years old and needed to be preserved as a 
heritage asset for future generations. 

 There would be 35 new apartments provided in the main building. 

 The Tank House and Pump House would be converted into two premium new homes. 

Page 7



Thursday, 30th January, 2025  

 The sports hall and science block would be demolished and replaced with 22 new homes.  

 The no overall gain in floor space would help balance the substantial costs incurred in 
preserving the heritage assets. 

 Under these new proposals there would be less vehicular traffic than when the building 
was used as a school. 

 The landscaping proposals exceeded the net gain for biodiversity requirements. 
 
The following Members asked for points of clarification:  
 

 Councillor Nigel Mason 

 Councillor Val Bryant 

 Councillor Jon Clayden 

 Councillor Caroline McDonnell 
 
In response to points of clarification, Mr Buck advised that: 
 

 It was still to be decided how to make key services available to residents and this would be 
confirmed at a later stage in the planning application.  

 This proposal provided a good dwelling mix with two thirds of the apartments in the main 
building being a mix of two and three bedroomed dwellings. 

 The majority of the site would be accessible and lifts would be provided in the main 
building where possible for access to some of the apartments. 

 The 22 new houses would be completely accessible and had been designed where a lift 
could be installed.  

 The two new houses in the Summer House Plantation were large and would have lifts 
installed, so were fully accessible.  

 A small ramp would be installed for access to the main building. 

 No affordable housing would be provided. The provision of affordable housing was not 
required for this application and it would not be viable to provide it.  

 
The Chair thanked Mr Buck for his presentation and Mr Allington and Mr Prince for being in 
attendance.  
 
In response to points raised, the Senior Planning Officer advised that the public footpaths 
were within the conservation area and these would be provided by Hertfordshire County 
Council Highways as part of the section 106 agreement.  
 
Councillor Martin Prescott proposed to grant permission and this was seconded by Councillor 
Nigel Mason. 
 
The following Members took part in the debate: 
 

 Councillor Martin Prescott 

 Councillor Mick Debenham 

 Councillor Nigel Mason 

 Councillor Jon Clayden 

 Councillor Val Bryant 

 Councillor Elizabeth Dennis 
 
Points raised during the debate included:  
 

 This was an excellent proposal which was very comprehensive and sympathetic to the 
community and showed that an extensive amount of work had been undertaken by the 
applicant. 

 It was good to see how well the applicant and the Parish Council had worked together to 
provide something that would be of benefit to the whole community. 

Page 8



Thursday, 30th January, 2025  

 It was good that young people in the village would be able to access the cricket club 
facilities.  

 It was disappointing that there could not be any affordable housing provided at Temple 
Dinsley. 

 
Having been proposed and seconded and, following a vote, it was: 
 
RESOLVED: That application 24/01064/FP be GRANTED planning permission subject to the 
reasons and conditions set out in the report of the Development and Conservation Manager 
subject to: 
 
(a) The completion of a satisfactory legal agreement and the applicant agreeing to extend the 

statutory period in order to complete the agreement if required. 
 

(b) The Committee to delegate powers to the Development and Conservation Manager to 
resolve and amend matters as is appropriate and necessary. 

 
(c) The conditions and the additional section 106 agreement requirements and updated 

conditions as outlined in the original report and the Supplementary Document, including 
the addition of Condition 59.  

 
“Condition 59  
 
Permissive footpaths  

 
Prior to the proposed new permissive path from the Dower House being first brought into use, 
details of alterations to existing boundary wall and gate where new access is proposed onto 
Hitchin Road shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the local planning authority. 
Thereafter, the alterations and gate shall be implemented in accordance with the approved 
details and be made available for pedestrian use in accordance with the phasing plan 
approved under condition 4. 
 
Reason: In the interests of visual amenity and to protect the setting and appearance of 
heritage assets.” 
 

116 24/01605/LBC TEMPLE DINSLEY, (FORMERLY THE PRINCESS HELENA COLLEGE), 
SCHOOL LANE, PRESTON, HERTFORDSHIRE, SG4 7RT)  
 
Audio recording – 1 hour 34 minutes 10 seconds  
 
The Senior Planning Officer provided an update regarding the Supplementary Document that 
had been published on 30 January 2025.  
 
There were no further questions from Members or contributions from public participants on the 
Listed Building Consent application. 
 
Councillor Martin Prescott proposed and Councillor Jon Clayden seconded and, following a 
vote, it was: 
 
RESOLVED: That application 24/01065/LBC be GRANTED listed building consent subject to 
the reasons and conditions set out in the report of the Development and Conservation 
Manager subject to: 
 
(a) The Committee to delegate powers to the Development and Conservation Manager to 

resolve and amend matters as is appropriate and necessary. 
 
 

Page 9



Thursday, 30th January, 2025  

(b) The inclusion of the additional condition (Condition 64): 
 

“Prior to the proposed new permissive path from the Dower House being first brought into use, 
details of alterations to existing boundary wall and gate where new access is proposed onto 
Hitchin Road shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the local planning authority. 
Thereafter, the alterations and gate shall be implemented in accordance with the approved 
details and be made available for pedestrian use in accordance with the phasing plan 
approved under condition 4. 
 
Reason: In the interests of visual amenity and to protect the setting and appearance of 
heritage assets.” 
 

117 APPEALS  
 
Audio recording – 1 hour 39 minutes 3 seconds 
 
The Development and Conservation Manager presented the report entitled Planning Appeals 
and informed the Committee that: 
 

 6 appeals had been decided, of which 4 had been dismissed and 2 had been allowed. 

 3 appeals had been lodged. 

 A Purchase Notice had been served on the Council by the landowners regarding listed 
building consent for double glazed windows in a property in Breachwood Green. 

 A cost decision had been made to the Council for a property in Knebworth which related to 
a permission in principle which was a two-stage process. 

 
The following Members asked questions: 
 

 Councillor Elizabeth Dennis 

 Councillor Caroline McDonnell 

 Councillor Tom Tyson 

 Councillor Nigel Mason 
 
In response to questions, the Development and Conservation Manager advised that: 
 

 A purchase notice was a notice served by a landowner on the Council requiring the 
purchase of land when a listed building consent had been refused and the landowner was 
claiming that the land was no longer capable of reasonably beneficial use. When the 
Council refused to accept a purchase notice, the case had to be referred to the Secretary 
of State.  

 There was no further update available on the planning application in Hinkworth Road, 
Ashwell. 

 The public enquiry into the planning application for 42 dwellings in Baldock would 
commence on 29 April and 4 days have been allocated for this hearing. An update would 
be provided at the next Planning Control Committee meeting. 

 
 
The meeting closed at 9.22 pm 

 
Chair 

 

Page 10



  
Location: 
 

 
4 Arch Road 
Great Wymondley 
Hitchin 
Hertfordshire 
SG4 7EP 
 

  
Applicant: 
 

 
Mr Shaun Doughty 
 

 Proposal: 
 

Erection of office/gym outbuilding adjoining existing 
garage. 
 

 Ref. No: 
 

24/02577/FPH 

 Officer: 
 

Andrew Hunter 

 
 
Date of expiry of statutory period: 
 
8 January 2025 
 
Reason for delay:  
 
Committee cycles. 
 
Reason for referral to Committee:  
 
The application is to be determined by Planning Control Committee by reason of Cllr McDonnell 
requesting it be determined by the PCC if officers are minded to refuse permission, as set out in 
8.4.5 (c) (iii) of the Council’s Scheme of Delegation. 
 
The reasons for the call-in request are: 
 
I have looked through this planning application and the previous applications for 4 Arch Road, 
and I have a few comments which I'll put in bullet points: 
 
- I am surprised that applicati
[...]
o comply with the necessary Local Plan policies and is 
recommended for conditional planning permission subject to the completion of the 
S106 Agreement. 

 
4.5    Alternative Options 
 
4.5.1  None applicable 
 
4.6    Pre-Commencement Conditions 
 
4.6.1 I can confirm that the applicant agrees with the pre-commencement conditions that are 

proposed. 
 
5.0    Legal Implications  
 
5.1  In making decisions on applications submitted under the Town and Country Planning 

legislation, the Council is required to have regard to the provisions of the development 
plan and to any other material considerations.  The decision must be in accordance 
with the plan unless the material considerations indicate otherwise.  Where the 
decision is to refuse or restrictive conditions are attached, the applicant has a right of 
appeal against the decision. 

 
6.0    Recommendation  
 
6.1    That planning permission be GRANTED subject to: 
 

a) The agreement for further extensions of time as needed; 
b) The completion of the S106 Agreement; 
c) The recommended conditions and informatives. 

 
 

Page 33



 
 1. The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of 3 years 

from the date of this permission. 
  
 Reason: To comply with the provisions of Section 91 of the Town and Country 

Planning Act 1990 as amended by Section 51 of the Planning and Compulsory 
Purchase Act 2004.  

  
 
 2. The development hereby permitted shall be carried out wholly in accordance with the 

details specified in the application and supporting approved documents and plans 
listed above. 

  
 Reason: To ensure the development is carried out in accordance with details which 

form the basis of this grant of permission. 
 
 3. Details and/or samples of materials to be used on all external elevations and the roof 

of the development hereby permitted shall be submitted to and approved in writing by 
the Local Planning Authority before the development is commenced and the approv
[...]
these do not alter the harm that I have identified.  I have also considered 

representations opposing the development, but since I am dismissing the 
appeal on the principal controversial issues, it is not necessary to consider 

every other matter raised. 

16. In light of the above, the appeal is dismissed. 

Michael Boniface 

INSPECTOR 

Page 43

https://www.gov.uk/planning-inspectorate


This page is intentionally left blank



166.2m

Track

House

Tuthill

Tuthill Manor

T3

T1

T2

Depot

Mast (Telecommunication)

NORTH HERTFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL

24/02606/FP Land West of Tuthill House, Kelshall Tops, Therfield, Herts

© Crown copyright and database rights 2022 Ordnance Survey 100018622

P
age 45



T
his page is intentionally left blank



  Page 1 of 1  

PLANNING CONTROL COMMITTEE     DATE: 25 February 2025 
PLANNING APPEALS LODGED 
 

APPELLANT Appeal 
Start Date 

DESCRIPTION ADDRESS Reference PROCEDURE 

Mr Bruce 
Parker 

29.01.2025 Altered vehicular access to facilitate the use of 
land as a community car park together with the 
installation of new gates and fencing and 
associated landscaping 

Land To The East Of 
Old Hale Way 
Hitchin 

24/01920/FP Written 
Representations 

 
 
 

P
age 47

A
genda Item

 8



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 MINUTES - 30 JANUARY 2025
	Minutes

	6 24/02577/FPH 4 ARCH ROAD, GREAT WYMONDLEY, HITCHIN, HERTFORDSHIRE, SG4 7EP
	Plan

	7 24/02606/FP LAND WEST OF TUTHILL HOUSE, KELSHALL TOPS, THERFIELD, HERTFORDSHIRE
	Appendix 1
	Plan

	8 APPEALS UPDATE



Minutes of the meeting


NORTH HERTFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

PLANNING CONTROL COMMITTEE 
 

MEETING HELD IN THE COUNCIL CHAMBER, DISTRICT COUNCIL OFFICES, GERNON 
ROAD, LETCHWORTH GARDEN CITY, SG6 3JF  

ON TUESDAY, 25TH FEBRUARY, 2025 AT 7.00 PM 
 

MINUTES 
 
Present:  Councillors: Elizabeth Dennis (Chair), Nigel Mason (Vice-Chair), 

Ruth Brown, Emma Fernandes, Ian Mantle, Bryony May, 
Caroline McDonnell, Louise Peace, Martin Prescott, Val Bryant and 
Steve Jarvis.  

 
In Attendance: Amy Cantrill (Trainee Committee, Member and Scrutiny Officer), Shaun 

Greaves (Development and Conservation Manager), Andrew Hunter 
(Senior Planning Officer), James Lovegrove (Committee, Member and 
Scrutiny Manager), Alina Preda (Trainee Solicitor) and Sonia Sharp 
(Senior Planning Solicitor (Locum)). 

 
Also Present: At the commencement of the meeting there was 1 member of the public, 

including registered speakers.  
 
 

125 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Audio recording – 1 minute 32 seconds 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Tom Tyson, Amy Allen and Sadie 
Billing.  
 
Having given due notice Councillor Steve Jarvis substituted for Councillor Tyson and 
Councillor Val Bryant substituted for Councillor Allen. 
 

126 MINUTES - 30 JANUARY 2025  
 
Audio Recording – 2 minutes 4 seconds  
 
Councillor Elizabeth Dennis, as Chair, proposed and Councillor Nigel Mason seconded, and 
following a vote, it was: 
 
RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the Meeting of the Committee held on 30 January 2025 be 
approved as a true record of the proceedings and be signed by the Chair. 
 

127 NOTIFICATION OF OTHER BUSINESS  
 
Audio recording – 2 minutes 50 seconds 
 
There was no other business notified. 
 

128 CHAIR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
Audio recording – 2 minutes 55 seconds  
 
(1) The Chair advised that, in accordance with Council Policy, the meeting would be recorded.  

 



Tuesday, 25th February, 2025  

(2) The Chair drew attention to the item on the agenda front pages regarding Declarations of 
Interest and reminded Members that, in line with the Code of Conduct, any Declarations of 
Interest needed to be declared immediately prior to the item in question.  

 
(3) The Chair clarified matters for the registered speakers. 

 
(4) The Chair advised that Section 4.8.23(a) of the Constitution applied to the meeting. 

 
(5) The Chair advised that Agenda Item 7, 24/02606/FP Land west of Tuthill House, had been 

withdrawn from the agenda due to outstanding issues to be resolved. 
 

129 PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
Audio recording – 5 minutes 25 seconds  
 
The Chair confirmed that the registered speakers were in attendance. 
 

130 24/02577/FPH 4 ARCH ROAD, GREAT WYMONDLEY, HITCHIN, HERTFORDSHIRE, SG4 
7EP  
 
Audio Recording – 5 minutes 54 seconds   
 
N.B. Councillor Caroline McDonnell declared an interest as Member Advocate and moved to 

the public speaking gallery. 
 
The Senior Planning Officer presented the report of Application 24/02577/FPH supported by a 
visual presentation consisting of photographs and plans. 
 
The Chair invited the Member advocate Councillor Caroline McDonnell to speak in support of 
the application. Councillor McDonnell thanked the Chair for the opportunity and provided the 
Committee with a verbal presentation, including that: 
   

 The current application would have less impact on both greenbelt openness and 
neighbouring residents. 

 The increase on the original building is large but that the property is on a large plot 
approximately 0.25 acres.   

 The original building covered 14% of the plot, whereas the proposal covered 38% of the 
plot.  

 A 6ft wall already existed at the site which prevented openness and the proposal would 
not affect openness further. 

 The permission for the site granted previously would have been more impactful to 
greenbelt openness than the current application. 

 Similar proposals had been recommended to the Committee and approved.  

 Offices are now key to new housing designs due to a change in work life.  

 Allowing the proposal to go ahead would allow a growing family to remain in the village.  
 
The following Members asked for points of clarification: 
 

 Councillor Ruth Brown  
 
In response to a point of clarification from Councillor Ruth Brown, Councillor McDonnell 
advised that the previous permitted plan would have been behind the existing building, rather 
than to the side. 
 
The Chair thanked Councillor McDonnell for her contribution. 
 



Tuesday, 25th February, 2025  

N.B. Councillor Caroline McDonnell left the Chamber for the remainder of the consideration of 
this Item. 

 
The Chair invited the Applicant, Mr Shaun Doughty, to speak in support of this application. Mr 
Doughty thanked the Chair for the opportunity and provided the Committee with a verbal 
presentation, including that: 
 

 He had lived at the dwelling since 2019 with his wife and they have since had 2 children.  

 The family were active members of the village and had a strong emotional attachment to 
the dwelling and surrounding area. 

 The planning application of 2016 was a contributory factor in them buying a property.  

 The purpose of the application was for a home office and an at home gym.   

 He had consulted neighbours during the application process to ensure the proposed plan 
was not detrimental to them.  

 A previous proposal in 2023 was rejected and the officer gave recommendations which 
were considered in this application. 

 The proposed planned extension would not overlook neighbouring dwellings or impact the 
view from these properties. 

 The application is for an extension at the front rather than the agreed location to provide 
better security.  

 
The following Members asked for points of clarification: 
 

 Councillor Martin Prescott  

 Councillor Val Bryant  
 
In response to points of clarification, Mr Doughty advised that: 
 

 There were no objections raised by the Parish Council or neighbours. 

 The building materials are in line with the village aesthetic and the building that already 
exists at the dwelling.  

 
The Chair thanked Mr Doughty for his contribution 
 
In response to points raised by the public speakers, the Senior Planning Officer commented 
that: 
 

 Green belt policy stated that the proposal must be compared with the original building size 
and not the size of the plot.  

 A building at the back of the existing dwelling would cause less of a visual impact than the 
previously proposed extension. 

 The proposed increase is 200% of the original structure which is more than what is 
outlined in the Local Planning Policy.  

 
In response to a question from Councillor Nigel Mason, the Senior Planning Officer 
commented that there would be a high chance this would set a precedent for future planning 
applications as 70% increase is the current upper limit for expansion and approving a 200% 
increase could set a precedent for bigger applications in the future. 
 
Councillor Ruth Brown proposed to grant permission and this was seconded by Councillor 
Steve Jarvis. 
 
The following Members took part in the debate: 
 

 Councillor Martin Prescott  

 Councillor Val Bryant 



Tuesday, 25th February, 2025  

 Councillor Nigal Mason 

 Councillor Elizabeth Dennis 

 Councillor Louise Peace 

 Councillor Ian Mantle 
 
Points raised during the debate included: 
 

 The application seemed to be founded on common sense and had received no objections 
and therefore should be approved. 

 The rules had changed recently around planning applications and the Officers advice to 
deny the application is due to the legislation as updated in December 2024. 

 The rules allowed for special circumstances, but Members need to consider whether this 
qualified as special circumstances.  

 This could set a precedent for the other houses in the area, and continued expansion in 
green belt would not be good.  

 This exact building could not be allowed under current permitted development and the new 
application was a more efficient plan.  

 With the existing 6ft wall already obscuring the view, the benefits of the new plan would 
outweigh the harm. 

 This application did not seem to be doing any substantial damage to the greenbelt.  

 The roof was slightly higher than the 6ft wall but this is negligible and visually would be an 
improvement.  

 
During the debate the Development and Conservation Manager advised that:  
 

 Precedent was important for future applications, but each application was considered on 
its own merit.  

 The 200% increase was the cumulative effect of all previous extension as well as this 
application. 

 It was for Members to consider whether the points raised at the meeting by the Applicant 
were grounds to consider whether exceptional circumstances applied.  

 If Members think that material considerations put forward by the applicant are exceptional 
circumstances, then this is for Members’ discretion.   

 If Members were minded to approve the application, Officers would usually recommend 
the following conditions, that construction should begin within 3 years, that the that the 
development should be built in accordance with the approved plans, that materials used 
should match that of the existing dwelling and that the outbuilding should be used ancillary 
to the main dwelling. 

 
Councillor Brown, as proposer, and Councillor Jarvis, as seconder, accepted the conditions 
suggested for inclusion, and, following a vote, it was: 
 
RESOLVED: That application 24/02577/FPH be GRANTED planning permission subject to 
the following conditions: 
 
‘Condition 1: 
 
The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of 3 years from the 
date of this permission.  
 
Reason: To comply with the provisions of Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 
1990 as amended by Section 51 of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004. 
 
Condition 2:  
 



Tuesday, 25th February, 2025  

The development hereby permitted shall be carried out wholly in accordance with the details 
specified in the application and supporting approved documents and plans listed above.  
 
Reason: To ensure the development is carried out in accordance with details which form the 
basis of this grant of permission. 
 
Condition 3:  
 
The outbuilding hereby permitted shall be built in external materials to match the existing 
dwellinghouse unless otherwise agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority.  
 
Reason: To protect the visual amenities of the locality and to comply with Policies D1 and D2 
of the North Hertfordshire Local Plan 2011 to 2031. 
 
Condition 4:  
 
The outbuilding hereby permitted shall be used only for the purposes ancillary to the main 
dwellinghouse No. 4 Arch Road, Great Wymondley, Herts, SG4 7EP.  
 
Reason: To protect the amenities of the locality and to comply with Policies D1 and D3 of the 
North Hertfordshire Local Plan 2011 to 2031.’ 
 
N.B. At the end of this item Councillor Caroline McDonnell returned to the Chamber at 19:44 

 
131 24/02606/FP LAND WEST OF TUTHILL HOUSE, KELSHALL TOPS, THERFIELD, 

HERTFORDSHIRE  
 
Audio Recording – 44 minutes 42 seconds   
 
The Chair advised that this Item was withdrawn from the Agenda due to outstanding matters 
to be resolved and would be brought back to the Committee at a future meeting. 
 

132 APPEALS UPDATE  
 
Audio Recording – 44 minutes 54 seconds   
 
The Development and Conservation Manager provided an update on Planning Appeals, 
including that:  
 

 An appeal had been submitted in relation to an altered vehicle access to facilitate a 
community car park on Old Hale Way, Hitchin.  

 The Public Inquiry for Rhee Spring was scheduled to begin on 29 April 2025, and it may 
be necessary for a confidential update to be provided to Committee before this, depending 
on advice from Counsel. 

 
 
The meeting closed at 7.46 pm 

 
Chair 

 


